

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 14 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
vs.
JORGE GONZALEZ et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

No. S234377

Second Appellate District, Division Four, No. B255375
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. YA076269
Honorable Scott T. Millington, Judge

GONZALEZ'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert Franklin Howell
California Bar No. 071273
Post Office Box 71318
Las Vegas NV 89170
Telephone 702-834-3845
AttorneyHowell@Yahoo.Com

Attorney for Appellant Gonzalez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FINDING ON THE ROBBERY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES ALLEGATION IS NOT RELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF PREJUDICE BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR WAS REVERSIBLE PER SE.	3
A. The Existence Of A Plan Or Attempt To Rob Was Contested And Not Conceded.	11
1. Theory One: Murder By Ambush.	12
2. Theory Two: Murder During Robbery.	12
3. Theory Three: Shooting During Drug Buy.	16
B. These Inconsistent Factual Scenarios Support Different Legal Consequences And Instructions.	18
1. Ambush - Malice Murder.	18
2. Attempted Robbery - Felony Murder.	19
3. Justifiable Homicide Or Lesser Offense.	19
II. THE FINDING ON THE ROBBERY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES ALLEGATION DID NOT MAKE THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT HARMLESS.	21
A. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support The Omitted Jury Instructions.	24
1. Felony Murder.	25d
2. Premeditated Malice Murder.	25

3. Second Degree Murder.	26
4. Voluntary Manslaughter - Heat Of Passion.	28
5. Voluntary Manslaughter - Imperfect Self Defense.	28
6. Involuntary Manslaughter.	30
7. Reasonable Self-Defense.	31
8. Accident And Misfortune.	32
B. All Or Nothing Choice: No Third Option.	34
C. The Jury's Not Guilty Finding On The Charge Of Shooting Into A Motor Vehicle And The Jury's Rejection Of The Gun-Related Sentencing Enhancements Demonstrate That The Failure To Instruct Was Prejudicial.	35
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (WORD COUNT)	37
PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL	38
PROOF OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	39
//	
/	
/	
/	
/	
/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	6
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	4
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335	5
<i>Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 461	4
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168	5
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	6, 24
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	30, 33
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113	6
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 82	31, 32
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	22, 30
<i>People v. Carmen</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 768	31
<i>People v. Ceballos</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 470	32
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	36

<i>People v. Clark</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 371	31, 32
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	3
<i>People v. Curtis</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1337	29
<i>People v. De Leon</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 815	29
<i>People v. Dellinger</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1212	26
<i>People v. Elize</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 605	33
<i>People v. Hansen</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 300	26
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1073	32
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139	26
<i>People v. Mayweather</i> (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 752	33
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 856	5
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) ____ Cal.4th ____ [CSC No. S231644]	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	32
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	22, 24
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	21, 22
<i>People v. Steele</i> (1981) 27 Cal.4th 1230	30
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	23
<i>People v. Villanueva</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 41	31
<i>People v. Viramontes</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1256	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	6

<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570	6
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	5, 6
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 510	5
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506	23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140	5
<i>United States v. Harbin</i> (7th Cir. 2001) 250 F.3d 532	6
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 39	5

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment	6, 7, 20, 23
Fourteenth Amendment	7, 23

Statutory Provisions

Penal Code, Section:

187	9
189	9
192, subd. (a)	28
192, subd. (b)	30
197, subd. (1)	32
246	27

/

Statutory Provisions (Cont.)

Penal Code, Section:

12022, subd. (a)	27
12022.53, subds. (b) (c) (d)	27

Miscellaneous Authorities

CALCRIM Nos. 520, 521, 540A	9
CALCRIM 571	29
CALCRIM 3404	32

Carter, <i>The Sporting Approach to Harmless Error in Criminal Cases: The Supreme Court's "No Harm, No Foul" Debacle in Neder v. United States</i> (2001) 21 Am.J.Crim.L. 229	7
---	---

Fairfax, <i>Harmless Constitutional Error and the Institutional Significance of the Jury</i> (2008) 76 Fordham L.Rev. 2027	7
--	---

1 Witkin & Epstein, <i>Cal. Crim. Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) § 515, p. 582	28
